
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 
 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 16TH NOVEMBER, 2010 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Armitage - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

M Dobson - Garforth and Swillington; 

R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

Mrs R Feldman - Alwoodley; 

R D Feldman - Alwoodley; 

T Grayshon - Morley South; 

T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 

G Hussain - Roundhay; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

C Townsley - Horsforth; 

D Wilson - Rothwell; 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 
14th September 2010 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

1 - 4 

   TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 
MATTERS 
 
 

 

7   
 

All Wards;  NVQ AND VRQ QUALIFICATIONS FOR 
DRIVERS - UPDATE AND REVIEW REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) setting out the 
progress of the NVQ and VRQ training programme 
introduced in 2008 and seeking to review the 
current policy that all new applicants must achieve 
the qualification within 12 months of being granted 
a licence and existing licence holders by 
December 2011. 

(Report attached) 
 
PLEASE NOTE: The following appendices to the 
report will be available at the meeting as 
background information to the consultation 
Appendix 4a); Appendix 4b) and Appendix 4f) 
 

5 - 64 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   LICENSING ACT 2003 MATTERS 
 

 

8   
 

All Wards;  LCC ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION TEAM - 
PREMISES LICENCES - PREVENTION OF 
PUBLIC NUISANCE 
 
To consider a report from the Chief Officer (Health 
and Environmental Action Service) providing 
information on how applications made under the 
Licensing Act 2003 are assessed by the 
Environmental Protection Team in relation to the 
prevention of public nuisance and the evidence 
subsequently provided to the Licensing Sub-
Committee. Officers will attend the Committee to 
make a presentation to Members 
 
(Report attached) 
 

65 - 
68 

9   
 

Harewood; 
Wetherby; 

 LEEDS FESTIVAL 2010 - GROUNDS OF 
BRAMHAM PARK, BRAMHAM, LEEDS LS23 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) informing 
Members of the matters arising from the Leeds 
Festival 2010 following the multi-agency debrief 
meeting held on 7th October 2010 
 
(Report attached) 
 

69 - 
76 

10   
 

  THREE YEAR REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING POLICY 2011 - 2013 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) advising the 
Committee of the review and public consultation on 
the Statement of Licensing Policy for the Authority. 
The Council is required to prepare and publish a 
Policy every 3 years under the Licensing Act 2003 
and a revised Policy is due for adoption by 5th 
January 2011. 
 
(Report attached)  
 
 
 
 
 
 

77 - 
86 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   GAMBLING ACT 2005 MATTERS 
 

 

11   
 

All Wards;  LARGE CASINO UPDATE 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) on the progress 
of the Large Casino project and the delegated 
responsibilities of the Licensing Committee  
 
(Report attached) 
 

87 - 
90 

   OTHER REGULATORY MATTERS 
 

 

12   
 

  SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES UPDATE - 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 
 
To receive a brief update on the work undertaken 
by the Sexual Entertainment Venue Working 
Group.  
 
(Report and minutes of the last WG meeting 
attached)  
 

91 - 
98 

13   
 

  LICENSING WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider the contents of the Licensing Work 
Programme for the 2010/11 Municipal Year 
 
(Schedule attached) 
 

99 - 
102 

14   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Tuesday 21st December 2010 at 10.00 am 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
To be held 16

th
 November 2010 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 14th September, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Armitage in the Chair 

 Councillors M Dobson, R Downes, J Dunn, 
T Grayshon, G Hussain, V Morgan, 
D Wilson and G Wilkinson 

 
IN ATTENDANCE 
Mr J Bradford – Pubwatch Co-ordinator, LCC Community Safety 
Mr J Hancock – Chair, Leeds City Centre Pubwatch 
Mr P Landau – Unite Leeds Hackney Carriage Association 
Mr Q Cooper – Unite Leeds Hackney Carriage Association 
Mr J Akhtar – Councillor and Private Hire representative 

 
24 Chairs Opening Remarks  

The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and indicated the presentation 
on the Leeds Pubwatch scheme would be dealt with as the first item of 
business. 

 
25 Late Items  

Three Late Items of business were included within the agenda for the meeting 
as follows: 

• Minutes of the Special Licensing Committee meeting held 3rd September 2010 
(minute 29b) refers) 

• Minutes of the Sexual Entertainment Venues Working Group held 3rd 
September 2010. (minute 31b) refers) 
Both of the above meetings took place one working day prior to the despatch 
of the agenda. As such, the minutes were not available on the day of agenda 
despatch 

• The minutes of the last Licensing and Regulatory Panel meeting held 22nd 
June 2010 were also tabled as a Late Item as the clerk had omitted these 
from the agenda. The work of the former Panel had been assumed by 
Licensing Committee on 20th July 2010 and this was the first proper meeting 
able to consider the minutes. (minute 30 Refers) 

 
26 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest 
 
27 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mr
[...]
lled anti social behaviour etc. It was noted that some 
schemes elsewhere did incorporate such premises, and consideration was 
being given to extending the Pubwatch membership in Leeds to include them 
in the long term 
 
Pubwatch and the police – Members noted the process by which a patron 
could be barred from a specific premises and then be placed on the local 
Pubwatch “banned list” and queried whether the police should also have the 
opportunity to place patrons on the list. Officers responded the scheme was 
purely for licensees, however it was agreed that licensees should feel able to 
discuss any problems they experienced with an individual patron, informally, 
with a police officer. 
 
Pubwatch and local residents – It was noted the Co-ordinator did liaise with 
members of the public regarding premises near their homes, although the 
public were not members of the scheme. 

 
The Committee expressed its continued support for the Pubwatch schemes 
and thanked Mr Bradford and Mr Hancock for their informative presentation. 
Members suggested relevant Pubwatch documentation should be sent to all 
Members of Council and/or presentations be given to Area Committees to 
ensure greater awareness amongst the public and partner organisations. 
RESOLVED – 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
To be held 16

th
 November 2010 

a) To note the contents of the report and to thank Mr Bradford and Mr 
Hancock for their presentation 

b) To request officers approach West Yorkshire Police, the Community 
Safety Office and Chairs of LCC Area Committees with a view to 
timetabling a similar presentation to the Area Committees 

 
29 Minutes  

RESOLVED –That the minutes of the following meetings be agreed as a 
correct record: 
a) 20th July 2010 
b) Special meeting held 3rd September 2010 

 
30 LATE ITEM - Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Panel  

The minutes of the last Licensing and Regulatory Panel meeting held 22nd 
June 2010 were tabled as a Late Item. The work of the former Panel had 
been assumed by Licensing Committee on 20th July 2010 and this was the 
first proper meeting able to consider the minutes. The clerk had omitted these 
from the agenda in error 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Panel held 
on 22nd June 2010 be agreed as a correct record 

 
31 SEV Working Group Update  

The minutes of two meetings of the Sexual Entertainment Venue Working 
Group (SEV WG) held on 16th July and 3rd September 2010 respectively were 
submitted for noting. The WG had been established by the former Licensing 
and Regulatory Panel on 22nd June 2010 (minute 8b) refers) and that function 
now fell within the remit of the Committee. 

 
The Chair and members of the WG highlighted the useful discussions 
undertaken so far during the SEV policy development process 
RESOLVED – To note the minutes of the following meetings 
a) 16th July 2010 
b) 3rd September 2010 

 
32 Licensing Work Programme 2010/11  

RESOLVED – To note the contents of the Licensing Work Programme 
 
33 Date and Time of the Next Meeting  

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 19th 
October 2010 

 
34 Chairs Closing Remarks  

Councillor Armitage reported she was aware of e-mail correspondence sent 
on behalf of Unite Leeds Hackney Carriage Association to Members of the 
Committee; full Council and local M.P’s relating to the ongoing personnel 
issue within the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Section. The Chair reiterated 
that no final decision had been reached on the matter and Members of the 
Committee would be made aware of the outcome once that decision was 
reached.  
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
To be held 16

th
 November 2010 

Councillor Armitage added that, as with any other service, if any service user 
had a concern regarding the conduct of an employee, then those concerns 
should be made formally in writing in order that they could be investigated 
and, where appropriate, action taken. However rumours, gossip and 
insinuations would not be considered 

 
Members expressed their concern over the content and tone of the e-mail and 
requested a robust response be sent to Unite Leeds with a copy to the 
relevant M.P’s. 

 
 

Page 4



 

 

 
Report of the: Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance)  
 
Licensing Committee 
 
Date:  
 
Subject: NVQ & VRQ Qualifications - Further Information and Review of Timescales 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. The Taxi and Private Hire trade is essential to an integrated transport system but unlike 
drivers in other forms of passenger transport, Taxi and Private Hire drivers have not had 
easy access to skills development or the opportunity to obtain recognition for the job that 
they do.  However, back in 2007, GoSkills (the Sector Skills Council for Passenger 
Transport), with the support of the trade, developed an NVQ Level 2 qualification for Taxi 
and Private Hire drivers. 

This report sets out further information for Members of events since they approved, in 
September 2008, the introduction of mandatory NVQ and VRQ qualifications for all 
licensed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers and those new applicants entering 
the trade.  

 
Members will be asked to consider the key issue of the deadline of December 2011 for all 
existing drivers to have achieved the mandatory qualifications and 12 months for new 
applicants to the trade, in the face of limited government funding. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
√ 

 

√ 

Originator: Kate Coldwell 
 

Tel: 2143057 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 

 

1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 To inform Members of the progress of the NVQ and VRQ training programme and to 
review the current policy that all new applicants must achieve the qualification within 
12 mon
[...]
 Johnson – LCC Taxi & Private Hire Licensing  
  C Page – LCC Taxi & Private Hire Licensing 
  T McSharry – Access Committee for Leeds 
  A Garczynski - Norton Webb training provider 
  K Gill – Hackney Carriage Trade Representative  
  B Heptinstall – Hackney Carriage Trade Representative 
  A Rashid – Hackney Carriage Trade Representative  
  A Pennock – Private Hire Trade Representative 
  M Hanif – Private Hire Trade Representative  
  A Waheed – Private Hire Trade Representative  
  A Ali – Hackney Carriage Trade representative 
 
10 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest 
 

11 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dowson and Selby and 
from Mr D Littlewood, Access Committee for Leeds 
 

12 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1st July 2008 
be agreed as a correct record 
 

13 Introduction of a Professional Knowledge Test for  Private Hire Drivers  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
setting out the training issues considered appropriate to improve the 
professional standards within the Private Hire (PH) Trade. The report also 
detailed proposals to introduce knowledge testing for PH Drivers. 
 
Mr R Silvers of GoSkills attended the meeting to provide the Panel with the 
background to the development of training packages for all passenger 
transport sectors which are supported with funding available from Central 
Government. Schemes such as the knowledge test aimed to improve 
standards within the trade. Mr Silvers’ remarks informed Members of the 
importance of licensing authorities in participating in improving 
driver/customer service skills across the board 

Page 23



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 18th November, 2008 

 

  
The Panel received a short demonstration of the proposed testing regime and 
equipment from officers of LCC Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Section which 
would cover knowledge
[...]
at the cost to the 
Council would be great should a representative of the trade choose to 
challenge the current fee by way of Judicial Review. Some Members 
commented that a reduction in the fees would encourage more Sex 
Establishment operatives to move into Leeds  
 
Officers reported that the perceived loss of revenue to the Council would be 
subsumed within budget as the requirements for monitoring and regulation 
work previously associated with such establishments no longer existed.  
RESOLVED –  

a) That approval be given to the proposed licence changes as set out in 
paragraph 4 of the submitted report 

b) That officers of the Licensing Section be authorised to consult with 
members of the industry on the proposed changes 

c) That, subject to the views expressed during the consultations, officers 
be authorised to implement the revised fees with effect from 1st 
January 2009 

 
16 Date and Time of the Next Meeting  

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 18th 
November 2008 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



NEW
LOOK

Licensing Leeds
Taxi and Private Hire Licensing

Issue 6 | Summer 2009 | leeds.gov.uk/taxis

Inside this issue

NVQ

Private Hire 
Knowledge Test

Amendments 
to Vehicle Age 
Criteria Policy

Page 31



2 Licensing Leeds – Taxi and Private Hire Licensing SUMMER 2009

Group II 
Medical
Update
To ensure safety for licensed 

drivers and passengers alike, 

the requirement for a Group II 

Medical is now in place for all 

Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire drivers.

The policy applies to:

All new Private Hire and 

Hackney Carriage driver 

applications

All existing Private Hire and 

Hackney Carriage drivers at 

the point of renewal of their 

existing licence

From age 45, a Group II 

Medical is required every 5 years.

From age 65, each annual 

renewal of the licence must be 

accompanied by a Group 

II Medical. 

Group II Medical Reports will 

only be accept
[...]
 hackney cab those 
charged double price against private hire. 
There are some pretty dodgy taxi drivers we have used - speeding where we had to 
ask him to stop and got out before reaching our destination. On another occasion we 
ended up in a ditch and had to walk to our destination. 

Page 57



They have already had enough time to do the training and that was set by the 
licensing committee, if they haven't done it by December 2011 then it is their own 
fault.
They should be able to speak English to a good level, and know how to get from A to 
B without asking the passanger for basic directions. 
This is a complete and utter waste of time and money. What next? Having to obtain 
a qualification to breathe? 
Why a low paid, harding/long hours working taxi driver have to pay now for these 
courses?
Written examines do not make one capable of doing a job. 
You have set a deadline over two years ago, to complete the NVQ this is more than 
enough time to complete it, stick to your dead lines. 

Page 58



Novus Business Centre, Judson Road, Peterlee, County Durham SR8 2QJ 
Office: +44 (0) 191 5878161 Fax: +44(0) 191 5878163

Profound Services Limited, registered in England, No: 05969610 
VAT No: 918 2560 19 

info@profoundservices.com

Profound Services  [2010-10]   page 1 of 5

Taxi and Private Hire licensing: Consultation on the NVQ/VRQ Review [09-2010] 

As one of the Training providers closely involved in the delivery of both the NVQ and VRQ 
programmes for Taxi and Private Hire drivers for Leeds City Council, we want to thank you for the 
opportunity to participate in this important consultation exercise. 

You identify two primary questions in your consultation: 

“to gather your thoughts and feedback on: 

1) The mandatory requirement to achieve these qualifications 
2) The deadline of December 2011 for all existing drivers to have achieved the mandatory 

qualifications and 12 months for new applicants to the trade.” 
 (from page 3 of the Consultative document
[...]
e Holden B 

Cumulative 
Impact Policies  

Members’ Briefing on revised CIP areas   B 

    

    

    

    

P
a
g
e
 1

0
0



LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME - LAST UPDATED 27 Oct 2010 (hg) 

ITEM DESCRIPTION Officer TYPE OF ITEM 

Meeting date:   15 Feb 2011  

SEVs Report back on public consultation and 
possible approval of policy 

Sue Holden B/DP 

    

Meeting date:   15 Mar 2011  

Casino Update on applications/arrange sub 
committee 

Sue Holden B 

    

Meeting date:   12 April 2011  

    

Meeting date:   17 May 2011  

Casino Update on stage 1 appeals/stage 2 
process 

Sue Holden B 

SEVs Report on transitional applications Sue Holden B 

    

Key:  
RP –  Review of existing policy  DP – Development of new policy 
PM – Performance management  B – Briefings  
SC – Statutory consultation 

P
a
g
e
 1

0
1



P
a
g
e
 1

0
2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 NVQ and VRQ qualifications for drivers - Update and Review report
	Appendix 1a Lic Reg Report Introduction of BTEC NVQ Accreditations.docA.ps
	Appendix 1b - Sept 08 minutes
	Appendix 2 Issue 6 Summer 2009 Licensing Leeds
	Appendix 3 Issue 7 Autumn 2009 Licensing Leeds
	Appendix 4c Consultation_TalkingPoint
	Appendix 4d Consultation_Talking Point Comments
	Appendix 4e - Consultation_Training Provider

	8 LCC Environmental Protection Team - Premises Licences - Prevention of Public Nuisance
	9 Leeds Festival 2010 - Grounds of Bramham Park, Bramham, Leeds LS23
	10 Three Year Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy 2011 - 2013
	Appendix

	11 Large Casino Update
	12 Sexual Entertainment Venues Update - Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
	Minutes SEV WG 15 Oct 10

	13 Licensing Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 21st December, 2010 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 16th November, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Armitage in the Chair 

 Councillors M Dobson, R Downes, 
R D Feldman, G Hussain, V Morgan, 
B Selby, D Wilson and G Wilkinson 

 
 
35 Late Items  

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda; however 
Members were in receipt of the following supplementary information: 
Agenda item 7 NVQ and VRQ qualifications for drivers – additional 
documents providing up to date information on the modules now available 
within the training programmes. (minute 39 refers) 

 
36 Declarations of Interest  

The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purposes of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 
8 to 12 of the Members Code of Conduct 

 
Councillor Downes – Item 9 The Leeds Festival Event Management Plan – 
stated his daughter had attended the 2010 Festival although this was not a 
personal interest under the terms of the Members Register of Interests 
(minute 40 refers) 

 
37 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dunn, Mrs R Feldman; 
Hanley; G Hyde and Townsley 

 
38 Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last Licensing Committee meeting held 
on 14th September 2010 be agreed as a correct record 

 
39 NVQ and VRQ qualifications for drivers - Update and Review report  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
setting out the progress of the mandatory NVQ and VRQ qualification for all 
existing Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers and new applicants 
entering the trades since they were introduced by the former Licensing and 
Regulatory Panel in September 2008. 

 
At that time, the former Panel set a target date of December 2011 for all 
existing drivers to have achieved the mandatory qualifications and new drivers 
were given 12 months from entering the trade to achieve the qualifications. 
Members were requested to consider those deadlines in the face of limited 
Government funding and having regard to the statistical analysis of the uptake 
and success of the scheme.  

 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 21st December, 2010 

 

LCC Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Section (TPHL) had undertaken public 
consultation regarding the qualifications and whether they were perceived as 
remaining necessary in terms of providing a safe and quality service. The 
report included copies of the consultation and information documents 
available during the consultation process along with copies of responses 
received to the consultation from drivers and interested parties. Copies of the 
Quarterly Licensing Newsletter sent to all licence holders which highlighted 
the changes to the funding and the consultation were also included. 

 
The report set out the detail of the training modules available and training 
providers, and Committee had also received additional information on future 
training modules. 

 
The Committee considered the options available as set out in paragraph 3:2 
of the report, and discussed the background to the implementation of the 
qualifications. The Committee was reassured by the evidence of the 
widespread consultation undertaken by TPHL and the Licensing Newsletter 
issued to all licence holders was considered to be a highly effective method 
for advising and informing drivers. 
The Committee noted the following matters: 
- The qualifications had been implemented due to the number of complaints 

regarding drivers’ skill and professionalism received from the public and 
Councillors in Leeds.  

- The government drive nationally to improve the standards of passenger 
carrying trades  

- The fact that the time limited nature of the funding had been highlighted to 
drivers, but some still had not undertaken the course  

- Some local providers were still able to source funding for the training 
- The mix of comments received from the trade and public in response to 

the consultation 
- The view that more experienced drivers should be exempted from the 

requirements of the VRQ, but noted the response that many trades 
required experienced operatives to undertake continual assessment 

 
The Committee heard from Ms K Deane of Go Skills with regard to future 
funding of the scheme and the funding support likely to be available for 
drivers. 

 
The Committee raised the following issues 
- whether there was evidence that the number of complaints had decreased 

since the VRQ/NVQ scheme was implemented 
- whether there had been an impact on the overall number of drivers from 

minority ethnic backgrounds 
- 40% of drivers had not signed up the scheme. The Committee queried 

whether there was anything further to be done to attract them to the 
scheme, or if not, what measures were in place to enforce the mandatory 
scheme 

- the wealth of the material before them and commented this would have 
been  better presented as a list of comments received, rather than each 
individual letter of representation. Officers responded that the presentation 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 21st December, 2010 

 

of information in response to consultations was being reviewed given the 
personal information often contained therein 

- whether LCC could provide the training modules in-house for drivers. 
Officers responded that there was a need to remain impartial from the 
process plus more time was required to fully consider the impact on LCC 
staffing and resources 

- whether LCC could procure training providers to deliver locally and reduce 
the cost 

- the possibility of no enforcement having taken place between September 
2008 and September 2009 for new applicants. 

 
The Committee welcomed the figures showing 3870 drivers had signed up for 
the qualifications with 3043 now certificated; and commended those drivers 
for their effort and those operators who had supported their drivers 
undertaking the scheme. The Committee also thanked the officers of TPHL 
Section for their work during the consultation, particularly Mrs K Coldwell, 
Service Development Officer. Members reiterated the importance of public 
safety and the benefits to the drivers personally of obtaining a nationally 
recognised accreditation 
RESOLVED – That, due to additional issues raised by the Committee, 
determination of this matter be deferred until the next meeting. The 
Committee requested a further report be presented in due course to include 
responses to Members comments, including: 
- cost of in-house procurement of the training modules and the cost of 

exemptions of experienced drivers from the scheme 
- the impact of the above on the licence fees given the ring fencing of the 

TPHL budget 
- statistical information on complaints received since the implementation of 

the scheme 
- appropriate measures which could be implemented to ensure 100% take-

up of the scheme 
- whether LCC could procure training providers to deliver locally and reduce 

the cost 
The Committee also requested that an explanation of the possibility of no 
enforcement having taken place between September 2008 and September 
2009 for new applicants be provided directly to Committee Members. 

 
40 Leeds Festival 2010 - Grounds of Bramham Park, Bramham, Leeds LS23  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report on 
the outcome and findings of the Leeds Festival Multi-Agency meeting held on 
7th October 2010. The Festival had been held over August Bank Holiday 
weekend and the report referred to the comments made by the various 
agencies involved in preparations for the Festival.  
 
Members noted the comments of Mr G Mudhar on behalf of LCC 
Environmental Protection Team regarding the nature of the noise complaints 
received during the event 
 
The Committee welcomed Mr Benn, the event promoter; and went onto 
discuss the recent news reports that an application would be made to 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 21st December, 2010 

 

increase capacity on the site. Measures introduced to address ticket touts at 
this Festival and the national initiative to eradicate the illegal trade in tickets 
were also discussed. 
 
Inspector M Griffiths of West Yorkshire Police then addressed the Committee. 
He stated that there had been an 11% decrease in reported incidents of crime 
during the Festival and provided an overview of Operation Northdale – a rape 
prevention exercise. Mr Benn highlighted the fact that the Leeds Festival 2010 
was the only UK festival this year to have no recorded incidents of sexual 
offences. 
 
The Committee noted that all agencies had been satisfied with the event this 
year and welcomed the efforts made by the promoter to address issues 
identified in previous years to provide a successful Festival. 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and to extend thanks to Mr 
Benn and Chief Inspector Griffiths for their attendance. The Chair also 
thanked all agencies and LCC officers involved in the event for their continued 
effort to produce a successful Festival.  

 
41 LCC Environmental Protection Team - Premises Licences - Prevention of 
Public Nuisance  

The Chief Officer (Health and Environmental Action Service) submitted a 
report setting out the process of assessment of applications made under the 
Licensing Act 2003 undertaken by the Service and the Environmental 
Protection Team (LCC EPT).  

 
Mr R Bilsborough and Mr B Kenny attended the meeting to provide a 
presentation on the issues considered when considering whether to make a 
representation on an application in respect of public nuisance and the 
evidence to be provided in support of a representation.  

 
(Councillor Downes withdrew from the meeting at this point) 
 

It was noted that LCC EPT was served with a copy of every licensing 
application made to the Licensing Authority, and the Act 2003 required EPT to 
take a preventative approach to public nuisance in respect of new licences. 
Officers highlighted that in those instances, historical factual evidence may 
not be available.  

 
The Committee noted that if agreement had been reached between an 
applicant and a Responsible Authority on measures to address the relevant 
licensing objectives, that RA no longer had the right to attend any subsequent 
hearing or speak. Sub Committee Members could however request further 
information, from that RA; and then adjourn the hearing to a given date. 
RESOLVED – To thank LCC EPT team for their presentation and to note the 
contents of the report 

 
(Councillor Dobson withdrew from the meeting at this point) 
 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 21st December, 2010 

 

42 Three Year Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy 2011 - 2013  
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) on the review of the Councils’ current Statement of 
Licensing Policy. The report set out the consultation undertaken so far and the 
comments received, with the likely revisions to the Policy.  

 
Members noted the Policy had been considered by Executive Board on 3rd 
November 2010 as part of the process for adoption of the revised Policy. 
Approval by full Council was anticipated at its meeting on 17 November 2010 
in time for the deadline of adoption of the Policy as 5th January 2011. 

 
Members noted the contents of Appendix 1 of the report which set out the 
proposed revisions arising from the consultation and the experience of the 
licensing authority in detail.  

 
(Councillor Dobson rejoined the meeting at this point) 
 

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted 
 
43 Large Casino Update  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
outlining the progress made so far on the two stage process to establish a 
Large Casino in Leeds.  
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report 

 
44 Sexual Entertainment Venues Update - Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
providing an update on the work so far of the Sexual Entertainment Venue 
Working Group (SEV WG) which had been established by the former 
Licensing and Regulatory Panel on 22nd June 2010. A copy of the minutes of 
the last SEV WG meeting were attached for reference and Members noted 
the future work programme of the Group  
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report  

 
45 Licensing Work Programme  

RESOLVED – To note the contents of the Licensing Work Programme 
 
46 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

RESOLVED - To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 21st 
December 2010 at 10:00 am  

 
 


